
Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Democratic 

Services on telephone number 01905 843579 or by emailing 
democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Worcestershire County Council

Agenda
Standing Advisory Council on 
Religious Education

Tuesday, 15 May 2018, 2.00 pm
County Hall, Worcester

mailto:democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk


DISCLOSING INTERESTS

There are now 2 types of interests:
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests'

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)?

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain 
 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses
 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares
 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer)
 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire.

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you

WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI?
 Register it within 28 days and 
 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting 

- you must not participate and you must withdraw.
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'?
 No need to register them but
 You must declare them at a particular meeting where:

 You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have 
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion.

WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY?
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest.

DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI?
Not normally. You must withdraw only if it:

 affects your pecuniary interests OR 
relates to a planning or regulatory matter

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest.

DON'T FORGET
 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 

and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient   
 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda 

- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little
 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 

referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases.

Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f



Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP

To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Kate Griffiths, Committee Officer on 01905 
846630, KGriffiths@Worcestershire.gov.uk

All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website. 

Date of Issue: Friday, 4 May 2018

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education
Tuesday, 15 May 2018, 2.00 pm, County Hall, Worcester

Membership: 

Group A (Representatives of Christian and other faiths)
Mrs L Thorne (Ba'hai - Chairman), Mr G Bounds (Free Church Representative), Mrs T Khawaja 
(Muslim Representative), Mr J Loyal (Sikh Representative), Mrs C Parker (Methodist 
Representative) and Dr Y Stollard (Jewish Representative)

Group B (Church of England Representatives)
Ms S Boulter (Church of England), Mrs T Lister (Church of England) and Ms K Poole (Church 
of England)

Group C (Representatives of Recognised Teachers Associations)
Charlotte Betteridge (NASUWT) and Mr C Giles (Teacher Representative) 

Group D (Elected representatives of the Local Authority)
Mr M E Jenkins (Worcestershire County Council), Mr R C Lunn (Worcestershire County 
Council) and Dr K A Pollock (Worcestershire County Council)

Co-opted Representatives
Ms E Hill (University of Worcester) and Ms A Hooper (Humanist Representative)

Agenda

Item No Subject Page No

1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

2 Confirmation of the Minutes 1 - 8

3 Monitoring RE in Schools - Sub Group

4 Conferences 9 - 14

5 Draft Annual Report

6 Hub Leaders Project

7 SACRE Funding 15 - 16



Item No Subject Page No

8 SACRE Development Plan 17 - 22

9 Feedback from Members

10 Any Other Business

11 Future Meeting Dates
The next meeting will take place on Tuesday 2 October at 2pm at 
County Hall, Worcester.



Page No.  1

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education
Wednesday, 14 February 2018, County Hall, Worcester - 2.00 
pm

Minutes 

Present: Mrs Lindsay Thorne (Chairman), Mr Robin C Lunn (Vice-
Chairman), Ms Stephanie Boulter, Mr Graham Bounds, 
Mr Chris Giles, Ms Ellie Hill, Mr Jatinderpal Loyal, Mrs 
Christine Parker and Dr Yvonne Stollard.

Also attended: Mr S Pett, Leah Edwards, Craig Brindley and Zoe 
Pritchard

609 Apologies for 
Absence and 
Substitutions

Apologies for absence had been received from Karen 
Bubb, Ellie Hill, Matthew Jenkins, Tasnim Khawaja, Tracy 
Lister and Kerry Poole.

New members Mr Brian Holly and Dr Ken Pollock were 
unable to attend but Mr Jantinderpal Loyal was 
introduced and welcomed to the meeting and invited to 
give some background as to how he became involved in 
SACRE. 

610 Confirmation of 
the Minutes

The minutes of the meeting 3 October 2017 were 
confirmed to be an accurate record of the meeting and 
were signed by the Chairman. 

611 Initial Teacher 
Education

AS 
[...]
k and he would happily compile a list. 

Yvonne Stollard replied that she would ask about this at 
the next Worcestershire Interfaith Forum. 

Stephen Pett moved onto the Special Schools 
Conference and confirmed people were already signed 
up to this event taking place at the Buddhist Centre. The 
original date of 27 March had had to be postponed due to 
personal circumstances of the main speaker. The new 
date was Tuesday 3 July 2018.

Lindsay Thorne confirmed she would ensure an 
information sheet would go into special 
schools/departments. 

Councillor Robin Lunn agreed to promote the conference 
when he visited Pitcher Oak School. 

ACTIONS:
1. Stephen Pett to circulate details of the June 

Conferences to Stephanie Boulter. All SACRE 

Page 2



Page No.  3

members to promote through their networks.

2. Yvonne Stollard to circulate to SACRE 
information on the Faith Encounter 
Programme including what they are doing in 
schools.

3. Yvonne Stollard to enquire at the next 
Worcestershire Interfaith Forum, whether there 
was a list of key Sikh contacts in the teaching 
pack at the University.

4. Lindsay Thorne to ensure information on the 
Special Schools' Conference was available in 
special schools and departments.

5. Councillor Lunn to promote Special Schools 
Conference at Pitcher Oak School.

613 Visits to Places 
of Worship

Due to the absence of Tracy Lister this item is to be 
deferred to the next meeting of SACRE. 

Councillor Robin Lunn advised SACRE that the Mosque 
in Redditch is receiving school groups and they have 
asked interested schools to get in touch with them. 

Councillor Lunn agreed to send Tracey the information.

Jatinderpal Loyal advised a list of do's and don'ts for the 
Temple would need to be in the information sent out to 
schools prior to the visits.

ACTION: 
1. Councillor Lunn to send Tracy Lister 

information on school visits to the Mosque in 
Redditch.

2.  Carry Visits of Places of Worship item by 
Tracy Lister to next mee
[...]
rs to the on-going research 
programme by Dr Lois Lee and her team at the University 
of Kent called Understanding Unbelief. Links can be 
found on the accompanying paper

ACTION:
The update was noted. 

617 SACRE 
Development 

Stephen Pett ran through the SACRE Development Plan. 

Section 1 Supporting and Monitoring Teaching & 

Page 4



Page No.  5

Plan Learning in RE:
Supporting Improvement was in progress and going well. 

Stephen Pett will report back on monitoring standards 
after the meetings. He advised that other means of 
monitoring RE were being utilised and although not all 
actions had been achieved further work will be 
undertaken. 

Section 2 Monitoring and Review of the 
Worcestershire Agreed Syllabus:
Monitoring of the agreed syllabus was in place and a 
survey will be in place to complement the inspection 
findings. It was felt that an ideal starting place for the 
survey would be the conference as well as maximising 
social media. 

Jatinderpal Loyal informed SACRE that he was currently 
carrying out surveys with the legal profession so agreed 
to look at what surveys are out there and feedback to 
Stephen Pett. 

It was hoped that there would be positive outcomes to 
feedback at the next SACRE meeting in May. 

Lindsay Thorne thanked Stephen Pett and Stephanie 
Boulter for all their hard work in this area.  

Section 3 Partnership Between SACRE, the Local 
Authority and Other Bodies: 
Stephen Pett advised that links with local authority and 
Babcock were not always straightforward, although 
SACRE funding had been agreed for three years. 

There had been no presentations from teachers but the 
presentation by the University students at the meeting 
was part of the programme.

Mr Lunn suggested it would be very useful to have an 
annual report to full Council from SACRE. Stephen Pett 
agreed to produce a draft report for the next SACRE 
meeting and would look to submit an agreed report to the 
July Council.  

Section 4 Collective Worship in County Schools: 
Not discussed

Section 5 Monitoring the Contribution of SACRE to 
the Promotion of the SMSC: 
Suggestions for venues for the May or October SACRE 
meetings were put forward and Stephanie Boulter agreed 

Page 5



Page No.  6

to contact Kate Brunt and ask if the Rivers Academy 
rooms in church and community schools could be used. 

Lindsay Thorne agreed to send Deborah Dale a copy of 
the National Update for circulation to SACRE Members. 

Jatinderpal Loyal invited SACRE members to the Sikh 
Temple of Birmingham. Jatinderpal agreed to talk to 
Tracy Lister to take further. 

ACTIONS: 
1. Jatinderpal Loyal to look at what surveys are 

being used in other areas and feedback to 
Stephen Pett to assist with utilising other 
means of monitoring schools and complement 
the findings of inspections.

2. Stephen Pett to produce a draft report to put to 
SACRE in May with a view to submit a full 
report on the workings of SACRE to Council in 
July.

3. Stephanie Boulter to contact Kate Brunt to 
enquire if the SACRE meeting in either May or 
October could be held at Rivers Academy 
rooms in Church or community schools.

4. Jatinderpal Loyal to speak to Tracy Lister 
about arranging a visit to the Temple by 
SACRE members.

5. Lindsay Thorne to send Deborah Dale a copy 
of the National Update for circulation to 
SACRE members. 

. 

618 Feedback from 
Members

There were no updates from Members. 

619 Any Other 
Business

There was no other business to discuss. 

620 Future Meeting 
Dates

The meeting dates for 2018 were: 
 Tuesday 15 May 2018 
 Tuesday 2 October 2018 

Page 6



Page No.  7

Chairman …………………………………………….

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Worcestershire SACRE: Primary RE Conference 2018 
 

Worcestershire SACRE: 

Primary RE Conference 
 

RE with impact: thinking hard and learning lots 

Monday 18th June 2018   
Venue: TBC 

9.15am-3.30pm (Registration and refreshments from 8.45am) 
 

This one-day conference will supp
[...]
               Postcode:        

Telephone:

Email address:

Workshop 
choices (please 
highlight)

Workshop A or Workshop B

Workshop C or Workshop D

Special Dietary 
Requirements
Payment details:

Please invoice the school

Invoice/ Credit Card billing address:

                                                                                                Postcode: 

  I enclose a cheque, payable to RE Today Services

  I will pay by Visa, Mastercard or Switch

Card number:

Expiry Date: Start Date:

Security code (last 3 numbers on signature strip) Issue  no. (Switch) 

Signature:

Date:

Send to:  RE Today Services, 5/6 Imperial Court, 12 Sovereign Road, Birmingham, B30 3FH
Tel: 0121 458 3313  Fax: 0121 285 1816
Email to: mark@retoday.org.uk

Page 13

mailto:mark@retoday.org.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Local Authorities will continue to receive funding 
for SACREs and Agreed Syllabus Conferences. 
 

Earlier this year, in response to a parliamentary question, Nick Gibb MP; 

Minister for School Standards, made a commitment that SACREs and Agreed 

Syllabus Conferences, will continue to be funded by central government once 

the Education Services Grant is abolished at the end of this financial year (2016-

17).  

 

In terms of future funding, NATRE has been in correspondence with the Department for Education and can 

now confirm that SACREs will be funded through the central school services block (CSSB) from 2018-19, which 

is one of the blocks in the national funding formula. 

  

NATRE remains concerned that there appear to be very 

large variations between local authorities in the 

proportion of this government grant that is spent on 

the work of SACREs.  

It might be interesting to those of you involved with 

SACREs to note that SACREs are listed under the column 

headed ‘Responsibilities held for all schools’ as opposed 

to that headed, ‘responsibilities held for maintained 

schools only’. This may be a recognition th
[...]
Summer annually Chair of CE 
committee/ 
Diocesan officers

Report presented and informs SACRE members of 
the activities planned and completed.

 To utilise other means of monitoring RE in schools, 
including visits to schools and online survey

From Summer 2018 SACRE strategy 
group / RE adviser

Additional means of monitoring RE available to 
complement inspection findings.

P
age 18



Worcestershire SACRE Development Plan 2017-2020 Draft 1

2.  Monitoring and review of Worcestershire agreed syllabus

Action Timescale Lead responsibility Progress and evaluation
 To support schools in the implementation of the 

2015 agreed syllabus through a programme of 
activities including courses, network meetings and 
resource development (see Hub Leaders and 
network meetings above)

Summer 2017
On-going

SACRE / RE adviser Evaluations giving satisfaction rates of over 95%.

 To monitor the implementation of the 2015 agreed 
syllabus using an online survey

Autumn 2017 SACRE / RE adviser Feedback from schools gathered, evaluated and 
reported on, with a satisfaction rate of 90% good 
or better.

P
age 19



Worcestershire SACRE Development Plan 2017-2020 Draft 1

3.  Partnership between SACRE, the Local Authority and other bodies

Action Timescale Lead Responsibility Progress and evaluation
Local Authority/Babcock 

 To receive presentations from LA officers relating to 
local and national initiatives which have an impact 
on teaching and learning in RE

As required LA officer / SACRE 
member to identify 
need

SACRE members’ evaluation and feedback.  Where 
appropriate, impact seen in RE support and 
training.

Faith communities
 To develop and maintain guidance for schools on 

Visits and Visitors in RE
 To promote and support school involvement with 

Interfaith/National Faith Week in autumn term 

Autumn annually

Autumn 2018

RE adviser / SLE / 
Diocesan officers 

Amendments and additions added to Visits and 
Visitors Guidance online.

Schools
 To continue a programm

Minutes of the meeting


Date of Issue: 5 June 2018

Page No.  1

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education
Tuesday, 15 May 2018, County Hall, Worcester - 2.00 pm

Minutes 

Present: Mrs Lindsay Thorne (Chairman), Mrs Charlotte 
Betteridge, Ms Stephanie Boulter, Ms Ellie Hill, Mrs 
Tasnim Khawaja, Mrs Tracy Lister and Mrs Christine 
Parker.

Also attended: Stephen Pett, RE Today - Adviser to SACRE
Kate Griffiths, Democratic Services

621 Apologies for 
Absence and 
Substitutions

Apologies for absence were received from Chris Giles, 
Matthew Jenkins, Jatinderpal Loyal, Ken Pollock and 
Yvonne Stollard.

The meeting was not quorate as there was no member of 
Group D at the meeting. It was proposed that the SACRE 
clerk gain agreement from absent members for any 
proposals made at the meeting. Members present at the 
meeting agreed to this proposal.

622 Confirmation of 
the Minutes

The minutes of the last meeting were agreed to be a 
correct record of the meeting and were signed by the 
Chairman.

Action points from the minutes which were not covered in 
the agenda:

 A flyer about the Faith Encounter Programme had 
been distributed to Members

 Jatinderpal Loyal was happy to be the Sikh 
contact for the University

 The Visits to Places of Worship information had 
received some minor updates and would be 
distributed to SACRE members. If no further 
updates were received within two weeks the list 
would be made available at various places such 
as the conferences from 18 June, the Diocesan 
World Religions course and the Diocesan 
Moderation meetings. The Diocese would also be 
able to distribute it to teachers who enquired 
about it. Tasnim Khawaja agreed to be the contact 
for visits to mosques and would be able to advise 
schools on what they needed to know before their 
visit

 Stephen Pett had created a survey and following 
consultation with Jatinderpal Loyal would request 
conference attendees to complete it following the 



Page No.  2

conference
 Steph Boulter would ask Kate Brunt about a 

venue for the October SACRE meeting
 Tracy Lister requested that the Inter Faith Toolkit 

be sent round to SACRE members. She hoped 
that an event could be organised for Inter Faith 
Week 11-18 November. Ben Smith Education 
Director from Worcester Cathedral had agreed 
that the Cathedral could host an event if people 
wished to support it

 The Chairman noted that an Inter Faith picnic was 
taking place on 24 July at Holland House. 
Members should let her know if they wished to 
attend.

623 Monitoring RE 
in Schools - 
Sub Group

Stephen Pett explained that previously SACRE had 
considered workforce data and exam results which had 
suggested that some schools were not fulfilling their 
requirements for RE. It was decided that a sub-group 
would be formed to look at the data more closely.  
NASACRE and Natre wanted SACREs to contact 
schools which appeared to be not fulfilling the 
requirements.

Steph Boulter explained that some Church Schools had 
appeared to be in that category but it had transpired that 
RE was being taught but as part of other PSHE or 
Citizenship classes. Some schools also taught RE on 
drop down days.

Stephen agreed to ask Chris Giles and Robin Lunn to 
help with the analysis of information and report back to 
the October meeting.

It was clarified that Ofsted did not check the quality or 
amount of specific subject teaching but instead looked at 
how well schools prepared pupils for modern life.

RESOLVED that SACRE:

a) Agreed that Stephen Pett should speak to 
Chris Giles to collate and analyse workforce 
data and exam results; and

b) A report would be brought to the next meeting 
of SACRE in October 2018.

624 Conferences The 2018 conferences would take place on 
 19 June - Primary Schools
 28 June – Secondary Schools
 3 July – Special Schools



Page No.  3

The difficulty of contacting someone who could 
communicate with schools was discussed. This was 
partly because there was no representation at SACRE 
meetings from Babcock.

RESOLVED that SACRE agreed to make renewed 
efforts to send conference details to Babcock, the 
County Council and any other contacts in order to 
advertise the conferences to schools.

625 Draft Annual 
Report

A draft SACRE Annual Report for the academic year 
2016/17 had been sent to SACRE members. It was 
anticipated that the Annual Report could be presented to 
County Council and then sent to the Department for 
Education and NASACRE.

The Commentary on exam results still needed to be 
included and it was accepted that quality of teaching was 
difficult to assess. A survey was planned to be ready for 
the conferences to be completed when delegates 
accessed the supporting information following the event.

RESOLVED that SACRE:
a) Approved the annual report subject to Stephen 

Pett contacting Chris Giles to finalise the 
report and survey; and

b) Once complete the Annual Report would be 
sent to the County Council, NASACRE and the 
DfE.

626 Hub Leaders 
Project

Ellie Hill explained that the project had recruited seven 
hub leaders who had a range of experience, with some 
teachers being fairly new to RE while some were very 
experienced. They had all taken part in 2 days of training 
where particular papers were presented and were then 
available for the teachers to take away with them to 
disseminate to other teachers.  The sessions also gave 
ideas for pedagogy and had time for lesson planning.

A third day of training was coming up and would be held 
at the University when the Hub Leaders would plan some 
sessions to be delivered at the conferences. 

RESOLVED that SACRE:

a) Noted that Stephen Pett and Ellie Hill would be 
taking a paper about the Hub Leaders Project 



Page No.  4

to the joint NASACRE, AULRE and AREIAC 
conference in October; and

b) A further update would be brought to the next 
SACRE meeting in October.

627 SACRE Funding NASACRE had reported that since the Education 
Services Grant had been abolished some SACREs were 
having their funding cut by Local Authorities.  NASACRE 
clarified that SACREs would continue to be funded by 
central government. From 2018 – 19 funding would be 
through the central school services block.

Worcestershire SACRE has been fortunate to have 
received an agreement from Babcock that funding had 
been set for the remainder of its contract with the Local 
Authority. The SACRE receives £8626 for the academic 
years 2018/19 and 2019/20 and £4313 from April to 
September 2020 which is the end of their contract.

RE Today had proposed finding out comparator 
information to see how much funding Local Authorities 
were providing for SACREs and Agreed Syllabus 
Conferences. Further enquiries would be made to 
ascertain where the funding came from and at what level 
Worcestershire was funding SACRE.

RESOLVED that SACRE would ascertain which 
figures RE Today required for its comparison work 
and then then request the relevant information from 
the County Council and Babcock.

628 SACRE 
Development 
Plan

As SACRE had a guaranteed level of funding for 3 years 
it had been possible to put a development plan in place. 

Part 2 of the plan was the 'monitoring and review of 
Worcestershire agreed syllabus'. As a way of reviewing 
the syllabus and its use by teachers it was proposed that 
a survey be made available to teachers who attended the 
conferences. Attendees would have to complete the 
survey in order to be able to access the information from 
the conferences. 

Part 3 of the plan was to improve partnership working 
between SACRE, the Local Authority and other bodies. In 
October Stephen Pett and Ellie Hill would be reporting to 
the joint NASACRE, AULRE and AREIAC conference. If 
SACRE members were interested in that conference or 
any others please let Kate Griffiths know.

RESOLVED that SACRE noted the update on the 
on-going work as detailed in the Development Plan.



Page No.  5

629 Feedback from 
Members

None.

630 Any Other 
Business

Tasnim Khawaja updated SACRE on 'Bromsgrove and 
Redditch Welcome Refugees'. This volunteer group 
welcomed five Syrian families to Redditch in 2016 and 
gave practical help such as sourcing practical items and 
form filling but also offered friendship and social events. It 
was anticipated that 50 more people were expected to 
arrive in Worcestershire.

The group also worked on awareness raising and went 
into schools as part of SMSE teaching. A Syrian refugee 
evening would be held on 23 June in Redditch.

631 Future Meeting 
Dates

The next SACRE meeting would be held on Tuesday 2 
October at 2pm at County Hall, Worcester.

The meeting ended at 16:45pm

Chairman …………………………………………….


